MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 17.

An Act to amend section fifteen of Chapter, one hundred and thirteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter three hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to Disclosures on Manne Process.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section fifteen of chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter three hundred and eighteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby amended by striking out the words "section twenty-one" in the third line of said act as amended and in place thereof insert the words 'sections three, four, five, six and seven,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Section 15, chapter 113, R. S., as amended by chapter 316, public laws 1885, further amended.

'Section 15. When a person is arrested or imprisoned on mesne process in a civil action, he may disclose as provided in sections three, four, five, six and seven of this chapter, or he may be released, by giving bond to the plaintiff in double the sum for which he is arrested or imprisoned, with surety or sureties, approved by him or by two or three justices of the peace and quorum of the county where the arrest or imprisonment is made, selected and proceeding, as prescribed in section fortytwo, conditioned that within fifteen days after rendition of judgment, or after the adjournment of the court in which it is rendered, he will notify the creditor, his agent or attorney, to attend at a certain place in the county, at a time not more than thirty nor less than fifteen days after such notice, for the purpose of disclosure and examination; that he will then and there submit himself to examination; make true disclosure of his business affairs and property on oath, and abide the order of the justices thereon; and if the officer serving the writ takes such bond, he shall return it to the court or justice where the suit is pending. This act shall take effect when approved.

Debtor arrested, may disclose without bond, when and how.

Approved February 21, 1899.

Chapter 18.

An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, the salary of the county attorney for the county of Penobscot shall be one thousand dollars a year.

Salary of county attorney of Penobscot county, increased.

Approved February 21, 1899.